

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/29/2019 9:21 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96740-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DARLENE A. TOWNSEND, Ph.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
LUKE EATON, WSBA No. 49725
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for State of Washington
Department of Health
OID No. 91030
7141 Cleanwater Lane SW
PO Box 40109
Olympia, WA 98504-0109
Phone: (360) 586-3158
lukee1@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Dr. Townsend’s Treatment of Client A and Her Family3

 B. Dr. Townsend’s Disciplinary Proceeding5

IV. REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW8

 A. Dr. Townsend’s Unfairness Arguments Are Meritless.....8

 1. There Is No Evidence That the Department Failed to Accommodate Dr. Townsend’s Disability9

 2. The Court of Appeals Gave the Proper Weight to the Department’s Expert Witness Testimony and Correctly Deferred to the HLJ’s Credibility Findings.....13

 3. The HLJ Properly Excluded Dr. Townsend’s Expert Witness17

 B. There Is No Other Basis for Review Under RAP 13.4(b)18

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn. App. 850, 316 P.3d 520 (2014).....	12, 16
<i>Conine v. Cty. of Snohomish</i> , No. 57961-4-I, 2007 WL 1398846, (Wash. Ct. App. May 14, 2007) (unpublished).....	16
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	19
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991).....	3
<i>Hardee v. Dep’t of Soc. Health Servs.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993).....	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Keefe</i> , 159 Wn.2d 822, 154 P.3d 213 (2007).....	16
<i>Kelsey v. Kelsey</i> , 179 Wn. App. 360, 317 F.3d 1096 (2014).....	12
<i>King Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 178 Wn.2d 363, 309 P.3d 416 (2013).....	18
<i>Panorama Village Homeowners Ass’n v. Golden Rule Roofing, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 422, 10 P.3d 417 (2000).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Lige & Wm. B. Dickson Co. v. County of Pierce</i> , 65 Wn.App. 614, 829 P.2d 217 (1992).....	17
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	18

<i>State v. Manajares</i> , 197 Wn. App. 798, 391 P.3d 530 (2017).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Bell</i> , 185 Wn. App. 270, 340 P.3d 951 (2014).....	13
<i>Townsend v. Dep't of Health</i> , No. 34754-1-III, 2018 WL 6584582, (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2018) (unpublished)	passim
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. King County</i> , 194 Wn. App. 384, 376 P.3d 471 (2016).....	16
<i>UWMC v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	18

Statutes

RCW 18.130.180(4).....	5, 7
RCW 34.05.449(1).....	18

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	12
RAP 13.4(b)	passim
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	18, 19
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	18, 19
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	18, 19
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	19
